## **MUNICIPALITY OF CROWSNEST PASS**

## **BYLAW NO. 866, 2013**

## A BYLAW OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF CROWSNEST PASS TO DESIGNATE THE PEUCHEN BLOCK

## AS A MUNICIPAL HISTORIC RESOURCE

WHEREAS Section 26 of the Historical Resources Act, Revised Statues of Alberta 2000, c.H-9, as amended, permits Council to designate any historical resource within the Municipality of Crowsnest Pass whose preservation Council considers to be in the public interest, together with any land in or on which it is located, as a Municipal Historic Resource.

AND WHEREAS the preservation of the Peuchen Block in the Municipality of Crowsnest Pass is in the public interest;

AND WHEREAS the owners of the Peuchen Block have agreed to waive compensation now and in the future;

AND WHEREAS the Statement of Significance and the Character Defining Elements for the Peuchen Block shall form a part of this Bylaw as Schedule "A";

NOW THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF CROWSNEST PASS, DULY ASSEMBLED, HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

The Peuchen Block located on Lots 6 & 7, Block 4. Plan 3319I (13031 20<sup>th</sup> Avenue) in the Municipality of Crowsnest Pass, is hereby designated as a Municipal Historic Resource.

This Bylaw shall come into effect on the date of the final passing thereof.

Read a first time this <u>26<sup>th</sup></u> day of <u>March</u> , 2013.
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY
Read a second time this <u>26<sup>th</sup></u> day of <u>March</u> , 2013.  CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY
Read a third and final time this <u>26<sup>th</sup></u> day of <u>March</u> , 2013.
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER